NPV @ 5% ($000) $717,107 $1,141,527 $1,565,778 $1,525,001
IRR % 25.3 35.4 45.1 45.2
Payback (yrs) 3.4 2.5 2.0 2.0
After-Tax Economic Indicators
NPV @ 5% ($000) $407,274 $682,214 $956,465 $930,095
IRR % 17.7 24.4 30.7 30.6
Payback (yrs) 5.2 3.7 3.0 2.9

22.12 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Sensitivity analyses were performed for the project using metal prices, operating cost, capital cost, and metal recovery
as variables. The economic indicators tested against these variables are the NPV, IRR, and payback period. Base
case metal prices are assumed as the starting point, and the initial capital of US$359.2 million.

The capital cost, operating cost and the metal price factors have the greatest impact on the economic indicators. Metal
recoveries should be optimized with operating cost in mind during the operation of the plant, as inflating reagent
consumption in attempt to increase recoveries can be counter-productive, depending on metal prices. Figure 22-1 and
Figure 22-2 show the sensitivities for each of the factors tested. The project’s economic indicators are notably stable
across all sensitivity categories considered.

METATES SULPHIDE HEAP LEACH PROJECT - PHASE 1
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

M3-PN210035
30 August 2021
Revision 1 181

Table 22-7: Sensitivity of NPV @ 5%, Pre-Tax

Sensitivity of NPV @ 5%, US$000
% Change Metal Prices Operating Cost Initial Capital Gold Recovery Silver Recovery

15% $1,576 $936 $1,093 $1,467 $1,248
10% $1,431 $1,005 $1,109 $1,359 $1,212
0% $1,142 $1,142 $1,142 $1,142 $1,142

-10% $852 $1,278 $1,174 $924 $1,071
-15% $707 $1,347 $1,191 $816 $1,036

Figure 22-1: Sensitivity of NPV 5% to Metal Prices, Operating Cost, Capital Cost, Overall Recovery

METATES SULPHIDE HEAP LEACH PROJECT - PHASE 1
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

M3-PN210035
30 August 2021
Revision 1 182

Table 22-8: Sensitivity of IRR, Pre-Tax

Sensitivity of IRR, %
% Change Metal Prices Operating Cost Initial Capital Gold Recovery Silver Recovery

15% 46% 31% 30% 41% 40%
10% 42% 33% 32% 39% 38%
0% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35%

-10% 29% 38% 40% 31% 33%
-15% 25% 40% 42% 29% 31%

Figure 22-2: Sensitivity of IRR to Metal Prices, Operating Cost, Capital Cost, Overall Recovery

22.13 LEVERAGED-CASE

For a leveraged case assuming initial capital is 60% debt financed at an annual interest rate of 7%, an upfront fee of
3%, and a seven-year term post commencement of commercial production with a balloon payment of 30% of the
principal at maturity, the following after-tax leveraged case financial parameters were calculated:

 US$681 million NPV at 5.0% discount rate;
 41.2% IRR;
 2.2-year initial capital payback.

22.14 COMPARISON BETWEEN THE 2016 PFS AND THIS PEA

With this PEA, the Metates Project offers two alternate development options for the deposit: the 2016 PFS case and

[…]

The reclamation and closure plan for Metates also assumes a long-term, stable pit lake will be maintained at an
equilibrium level by a combination of runoff from adjacent areas and natural evaporative losses from the water surface.
Further development of the pit lake management plan should be included in future studies; a reasonable execution
plan was developed in the 2016 PFS which can be used as a basis.

25.7 PROJECT FINANCIALS

The PEA demonstrates strong project economics across a broad range of analyzed sensitivities. As expected, the
project has high leverage to metal prices, but still maintains attractive financial indicators even when considering a 15%
reduction in gold and silver prices from the base case (US$ 1,600 gold, US$ 22 silver).

METATES SULPHIDE HEAP LEACH PROJECT - PHASE 1
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

M3-PN210035
30 August 2021
Revision 1 189

At the base case, the PEA demonstrates that Metates will generate a pre-tax NPV of US$ 1.14 billion at a 5% discount
rate with an IRR of 35.40%. The LOM cash operating cost is US$ 695 per ounce with an AISC cost of US$ 748 per
ounce. The project is expected to generate US$ 2.77 billion in gross pre-tax income (EBITDA) at base case metal
prices. A summary of the pre-tax sensitivity analysis is presented in Table 25-1 and Table 25-2.

Table 25-1: Sensitivity of Pre-Tax NPV @ 5%, US$000

Sensitivity of NPV @ 5%, US$000
% Change Metal Prices Operating Cost Initial Capital Gold Recovery Silver Recovery

15% $1,576 $936 $1,093 $1,467 $1,248
10% $1,431 $1,005 $1,109 $1,359 $1,212
0% $1,142 $1,142 $1,142 $1,142 $1,142

-10% $852 $1,278 $1,174 $924 $1,071
-15% $707 $1,347 $1,191 $816 $1,036

Figure 25-1: Sensitivity of NPV 5% to Metal Prices, Operating Cost, Capital Cost, Overall Recovery

METATES SULPHIDE HEAP LEACH PROJECT - PHASE 1
FORM 43-101F1 TECHNICAL REPORT

M3-PN210035
30 August 2021
Revision 1 190

Table 25-2: Sensitivity of Pre-Tax IRR, %

Sensitivity of IRR, %
% Change Metal Prices Operating Cost Initial Capital Gold Recovery Silver Recovery

15% 46% 31% 30% 41% 40%
10% 42% 33% 32% 39% 38%
0% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35%

-10% 29% 38% 40% 31% 33%
-15% 25% 40% 42% 29% 31%

Figure 25-2: Sensitivity of IRR to Metal Prices, Operating Cost, Capital Cost and Metal Recoveries

The effect of operating cost and recovery fluctuations are of the same magnitude, but with an inverse effect. Additional
recovery can be achieved by increasing levels of oxidation for placed material; alkaline reagents are consumed to drive
the oxidation process and neutralize acid that is produced. It is likely that any increase in recovery will be won with an
increase in operating cost, as such a target for extent of oxidation will need to be optimized to account for economics.

Overall, sensitivity analysis indicates that this is a robust project that can withstand 15% increases/decreases in the